Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR

NORTHERN CARE ALLIANCE
Agenda
Date Thursday 25 September 2025
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Suite 222, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL
Notes 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any

item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services or email
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a
guestion at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Tuesday 23
September 2025.

4. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press
are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a meeting
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’'s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending council meetings

MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE FOR NORTHERN CARE ALLIANCE

Bury: Councillors Fitzgerald and Harris. Oldham: Councillors Z Ali, Hamblett
and McLaren. Rochdale: Councillors Anstee, Dale and Joinson.


mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings

Item No

1

10

Oldham

Council

Election of Chair

The Committee is asked to elect a Chair for the 2025/26 Municipal Year.
Election of Vice Chair

The Committee is asked to elect a Vice Chair for the 2025/26 Municipal Year.
Apologies for Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, to be introduced by the Chair.

Declarations of Interest

To receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive questions from the Public, in accordance with the Terms of
Reference.

Minutes of the Previous Meetings (Pages 3 - 8)

To consider the minutes of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for
Northern Care Alliance held on the 24™ April 2025 and 26™ June 2025.

Integrated Performance Report August 2025 (Pages 9 - 26)
To note the Intergrated Performance Report.

Patient Experience

Report to follow.

Work Programme

To consider and note items for the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee for Northern Care Alliance’s Work Programme for 2025/26.



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 7

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR

Present:

NORTHERN CARE ALLIANCE
24/04/2025 at 2.00 pm

Oldham

Council

Councillors: Adams (Oldham), Dale (Rochdale), Fitzgerald
(Bury), Gold (Bury), Joinson (Rochdale), Lancaster (Bury), and
McLaren(Oldham)

Also in Attendance:

Dr Rafik Bedair Northern Care Alliance. (Chief
Medical Officer

Christine Camacho Northern Care Alliance. Consultant
in Public Health

Tamara Zatman Associate Director — Post
Transaction Integration

Andrew Mather Constitutional Services

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hamblett.
URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business received.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27
February 2025 be approved as a correct record.

INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT

Dr Rafik Bedair, Northern Care Alliance’s (NCA) Chief Medical
Officer updated the Committee on the Northern Care Alliance's
Integrated performance report March 2025.

In relation to People & Learning it was reported that staff
turnover had reduced to 9.41%, however, an area of concern
was that sickness absence increased to 6.82%, above the target
of 5%. There was a focus on reducing short- and long-term
absences. This included seeking to embed values and
behaviours through welcome-back conversations for absent
colleagues.

In relation to Elective Care and Productivity metrics it was
reported that long waits had reduced, meeting the 52-week
target five months early. Productivity improvements had also
been seen in outpatient services. Areas of concern were
Neurology and Dermatology remain RTT pressures. Theatre
productivity had improved but lags behind peers. Diagnostic

Page 3



performance had dipped due to physiological test capacity
constraints.

In relation to Urgent & Emergency Care & Cancer it was
reported that cancer performance had improved and was on
track against trajectory, supported by skin pathways and GM
Cancer Alliance. Urgent care 4-hour performance was better
than last year but was off-track due to a bed shortage. Cancer
62-day performance remains below the 78% national target

In relation to Finance the Trust had reported a break-even
position against plan for the month However, the year-to-date
deficit of £4.5m was £0.8m worse than planned. Pay award
pressure and reduction in CIP overperformance had contributed
to the adverse variance. The Trust’s Chief Finance officer would
attend the next meeting of the scrutiny board to provide a fuller
appraisal of the Trust’s financial position.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.
POPULATION AND HEALTH INEQUALITIES

Christine Camacho, Christine Camacho gave a presentation on
"Population Health and Health Inequalities (PHHI)" which
outlined the o
[...]
ny Boards for further consideration.

2. Directors of Public Health be asked to consider how we can
work with the NCA to support the PHHI strategy.

3. That an update report is presented to a future meeting.
8 DATES OF MEETINGS 2025/26 MUNICIPAL YEAR

Noted: The following dates of meetings for the 2025/26
Municipal Year were noted.

26th June 2025

25th September 2025
18th December 2025
26th February 2026

9 WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26 MUNICIPAL YEAR

It was agreed that the following items be brought to the next
meeting:

Performance Dashboard
Finance Report
Staffing Survey

Items for future meetings:

Patient Experience
Ambulance Service links with NCA

The meeting started at 2.30pand ended at 4.00pm.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Public Document Pack

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR

Present:

NORTHERN CARE ALLIANCE
26/06/2025 at 2.00 pm

Councillors Hamblett and McLaren (Oldham)
Councillors Dale and Joinson (Rochdale)

Also in Attendance:

Judith Adams Chief Delivery Officer (NCA)

Jack Grennan Constitutional Services

Gertie NicPhilib Chief People & Strategy Officer
(NCA)

Mina Patel Director of Finance OCO & RCO
(NCA)

Tamara Zatman Associate Director — Post

Transaction Integration (NCA)

ELECTION OF CHAIR

Item deferred to next meeting due to lack of quorum.
ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR

Item deferred to next meeting due to lack of quorum.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Anstee (Rochdale) and
Councillor Fitzgerald (Bury).

URGENT BUSINESS

Due to a lack of quorum, the meeting did not proceed formally.
However, it was decided amongst the members present that the
meeting would continue informally as no decisions were due to
be made.

Councillor McLaren was agreed as chair for the duration of the
session.

No other items of urgent business were received.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no public questions received.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

This item was deferred due to the lack of quorum.
PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD

Jude Adams presented the item, noting the metrics and
progress made. Areas highlighted in the report included cancer
services, staff and urgent care. It was noted that wait times
continued to fall, and that outpatient services showed sustained
improvement.

Page 7

Oldham

Council



Members noted the progress made, particularly on waiting

times. Questions were asked on the elective A&P process,

cancellations, bed capacity, benchmarking and treatment

pressures. Members were advised that national and local Oldham
problem solving practice was being looked at, particularly good Council
practice and ways to reduce variation. It was highlighted that the

two main reasons for cancellations were patients not being

clinically fit for surgeries and patients not showing up, and the

idea of a stand by list was suggested. It was noted that a

significant issue with bed capacity was physical capacity issues,

particularly regarding RAAC and a lack of space.

9 STAFFING SURVEY

Gertie NicPhilib presented the report on the Staff Survey.
Highlights of the report included an increased response rate of
55%, improved flexible working and Next Steps. It was also
noted that it was positive that there had been no material decline
in figures.

Members asked questions on the Speaking Up guardians,
protected characteristics and the design of the questionaire.
Members were advised that the ‘Freedom to Speak Up’
guarantee was in place and that Speaking Up guardians were
independent non-executive staff members who could raise
issues if things don’t feel right. It was noted that the design of
the questionaire is nationally set, and that employees are free to
fill in their own details, particularly around protected
characteristics, as they see fit and update them accordingly.

10 FINANCE REPORT

Mina Patel provided an update on finance. It was noted that the
NCA position is a deficit of £4.4m and that the Trust is working
on its 2025/26 financial plan. Issues that were highlighted
included a reduction in the use of bank and agency staff.

Members noted the report and asked questions on payments,
financial governance, the deficit and how to balance budget and
delivery. Members were advised that payments to agency were
as a last resort, and that financial governance, especially around
fraud, was audited and part of a positive process. It was noted
that plans were in place to reduce the deficit by looking at how
to use resources better and more productively. It was also noted
that accounting for leases had changed. It was highlighted that
balancing budget against service delivery was challenging, but
that tracking against complaints were in place to ensure that
service delivery continued.

11 WORK PROGRAMME

Items were considered for future meetings. Items suggested for
the work programme included:

Community outreach

Growing your own — Apprenticeships and widening access
Patient and staff stories.

Patient surveys.

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.45 pm
Page 8



6 obed

Integrated Performance Report

Published: August 2025

CARE APPRECIATE INSPIRE

NHS!

Northern Care Alliance
NHS Foundation Trust

g wa)| epuaby


https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/f1422b03-a8b4-4cd6-8aef-5b47df5ad1a8/?pbi_source=PowerPoint

0T abed

Integrated Performance Report: August 2025

NHS!

Northern Care Alliance
NHS Foundation Trust

e contents

Using SPC

People & Learning - Drive

People & Learning - Watch

Elective Care & Productivity - Drive
Elective Care & Productivity - Watch
Urgent & Emergency Care & Cancer - Drive
Urgent & Emergency Care & Cancer - Watch
Finance - Drive

Finance - Watch

Quality - Drive

Quality - Watch

Quality - Watch

Safety - Watch

STAR Factors - Part 1

STAR Factors - Part 2

CARE APPRECIATE INSPIRE

Page 1
Page 2
Page 3
Page 4
Page 5
Page 6
Page 7
Page 8
Page 9
Page 10
Page 11
Page 12
Page 13
Page 14
Page 15


https://app.powerbi.com/gr
[...]
9.60% g @& | 1 -
9.40%
9.20% o -
9.00%, —EEL
8.80% o
8.60% b
8.40%
8.20%
A A Ak A o w‘“ R e K P a2

P P
qr
™
& \@‘\ IS ‘9 o & eo Q?’ & & ‘go & \‘(5\ S

NHS

Northern Care Alliance
NHS Foundation Trust

People & Learning

200K

15.0K

10.0K

=

=

0K

Substantive Staff In Post vs. Plan

Ma Oct

w2005 Jun 2025 Jul 2025  Aug 202 2005 Moy 2025

T8UK
160K
140K
120K
100K
80K
60K
40K
20K
0K

S
) \_@‘\ o

Overpayments

TR U R i
& oq o & éa Qe & & @e & \@‘\ IS

Page 3


https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/f1422b03-a8b4-4cd6-8aef-5b47df5ad1a8/?pbi_source=PowerPoint

T abed

Integrated Performance Report: August 2025

Highlights

RTT performance has improved across the first quarter of
the year and we have been de-escalated by NHS
England. Our improvement work within the My Recovery
Plan process has been endorsed by the national GIRFT
Team.

Outpatient productivity has shown sustained improvement
creating capacity to see patients sooner - Our DNA rate
has improved by 29% (3.2 percentage points) over the
last 3 years.

Judith Adams - Chief Delivery Officer: Drive Metrics

Areas of Concern

Industrial action by resident doctors reduced capacity and
adversely affected elective care performance with patient
care being unavoidably deferred.

Whilst our overall 6 week diagnostic performance remains
better than the national average, vacancies have reduced
physiological services capacity leading to a slight dip in
performance this month.

Theatre productivity needs to improve at a faster rate.

NHS!

Northern Care Alliance
NHS Foundation Trust

Elective Care & Productivity

Forward Look (with actions)

We are planning for an Outpatient disruption test of
change in September and October. New and innovative
ways of working will be evaluated by our clinical teams
across selected specialties alongside optimisation of
clinic templates.

Work to improve perioperative processes, aligned to the
new operating theatres digital system are expected to
support better theatre productivity.

R
[...]
 . ir s 9 . 4 . .
RTT First Attendance Within 18 Weeks RTT 52+ week waits ( Diagnostic 6 week Performance
OO o QDD O
66% '\--"@ EUUD . oo 4% @
4% 7000 L 92%
6000
62% oo 0% @ e
5000, 'y o g E TN ° o °
60% 4000/ * 88% . -
Y L
56% pra e 3000 86% e . ¢ e
* [ 1 2000 . * ®
96% hd L o v ¢ o v L 84% L]
L 1000
N »
54% ol 82%
b D e B b B B e b A0 2 o R ] B b b B B L R i R e G ) ‘O <3 N N s R A R R S R B
NN N N A Y N Vo ! P i e v v '"l« '"l«’lz'"l« ’b'"l«’lz'"l«’lz'"l«’b ‘LFL‘L’L%’L‘L%‘L’L‘L’L‘L’L‘L’L‘L’L‘L
W Ny W R & @ & N & & ,\;@‘ & \S{zﬁ \0"‘ & R T (@ & \S’ 3\" F @ & E @ & [ A T R S &
AN p N
Q Size of Waiting List PIFU Specialist Advice
145K N e 6.00% 26 Fy
= 140K o o _ o o o - 5.00% - & L a 24 *
135K “ w . L] [ ] °
o1 B 4.00% — L R 2l g2 «— o 4 o e
300% 0o O _ o @ ° . * 9 L]
125K e 20 po
120K 2.00% . "
.
::3:2 1.00% 16
0.00%
PP A b P aR A AR PR PP PP R e A S S %"’f‘w"‘m”’»“w"@w"‘m”m“w"*ﬁ@'ﬁ'f"ﬁ"ﬁ
FEE TP S IR R P F T FTEE @ TP PR P I FFEE @ F @ @ N PR P e
~ \_ . - 4
Number of Cancelled Operations (on day of
admission for non-clinical reason)
240 2
220
200 b
180
160| @ . ” ° .
140 e - e a
120 -
100 b * Lo ] " * .
80 .
60
40 g
20
m’w“‘p”w“w”ow‘“m"m“m”w“fﬁ’fﬁ’@"ff”ff"Doff’\ff’
FP @ P FPR ISP FFF @

Page 5


https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/f1422b03-a8b4-4cd6-8aef-5b47df5ad1a8/?pbi_source=PowerPoint

U Cancer 62 Day Performance Urgent Care 4 hour standard
o - w‘»@@@\
(g 80?@9 & 85% =
@D 70% ) P . ry o ° e o 80% gy
= * o L e hd . 75%
(@]

Integrated Performance Report: August 2025

Highlights

4 Hour Urgent Care performance improved in July and
was the best it has been in the last 4 years. The number
of 12 hour waits also fell in-month and we met our plan.
We also met our trajectory for 62 Day Treatment, 31 Day
Treatment, and 28 Day First Definitive Treatment in June.

~ Judith Adams - Chief Delivery Officer: Drive Metrics

Areas of Concern

System resources available to support urgent care flow
have reduced and we need to understand the implications
of this recent in-

Minutes of the meeting


 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
NORTHERN CARE ALLIANCE 

25/09/2025 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair) and Councillor Hamblett (Vice-Chair) 
(Oldham) 
Councillors Dale and Joinson (Rochdale) 
Councillor Fitzgerald (Bury) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Judith Adams Chief Delivery Officer (NCA) 
 Jack Grennan 

Trudy Taylor 
Constitutional Services 
Patient Experience (NCA) 

 Tamara Zatman Associate Director – Post 
Transaction Integration (NCA) 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

That Councillor McLaren be appointed as Chair for the 
remainder of the 2025/26 municipal year. 

2   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR   

That Councillor Hamblett be appointed as Vice Chair for the 
remainder of the 2025/26 municipal year. 

3   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harris 
from Bury and Councillor Anstee from Rochdale. 

4   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business for the committee to 
consider. 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

6   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS   

Resolved that the minutes of the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for Northern Care Alliance meetings held on 
24th April 2025 and 26th June 2025 be approved as a correct 
record. 

8   INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT AUGUST 2025   

Jude Adams presented the item, noting that the NHS is entering 
its most challenging quarter, particularly around delivery and 
performance during the winter months. 
 
It was noted that there had been positives within the report, 
highlighting that sickness absence was down and that there had 
been a focus on welcome back conversations. Consultations 
were ongoing around some posts, and the financial implications 
that these would have. Success around managing stress was 
noted, and it was highlighted that cancer metrics were on track 



 

and in a good position. It was noted that NCA provides the bulk 
of dermatology work in GM and that the usual dip that is seen in 
the summer was maintained this year. Planned care 
performance was static, despite the fact that demand was up, 
and that work was ongoing to bring down the back log. 
 
Community diagnostics were noted, highlighting that this was 
part of demand work. Work was also being done on productivity, 
and it was noted that this was not about working harder but 
redesigning services. It was highlighted that some metrics 
shifted when there were focuses into them. It was also noted 
that extra capacity gets harder through the financial year, which 
emphasises the need to redesign. 
 
Urgent care metrics were improving, and it was noted that they 
were 5% better than this time last year. It was also highlighted 
that the gap to target was much narrower than in previous years. 
 
It was noted that there were several focuses taking place, 
particularly around vaccines, paediatrics and the rise of 
respiratory ill health, and the need to do better during the winter 
months was highlighted. It was noted that the vaccine 
prevention factor was crucial, particularly as indications 
suggested that flu season would be worse this year, and that 
additional resource would be allocated for vaccinators. On 
paediatrics, it was noted that there would likely be an increase in 
viruses due to children being back in school. On the rise of 
respiratory ill health, work was being done on managing these at 
home, to help avoid hospital cross contamination. 
 
It was also noted that the winter months would lead to other 
issues, such as the post-Christmas surge in fractures due to 
falls and slips in icy conditions, and the adverse effect of dark 
nights on mental health. It was highlighted that it was key to 
ensure that gains that had been made in all areas were not lost 
amidst surges in demand. Quality metrics were being watched 
to ensure this and staff were being urged to go back to basics 
on infection control, i.e. hand washing. 
 
Members noted the recent political climate around vaccines, and 
were advised that resourcing would be needed to ensure 
improvement of around 18% was achieved due to initial lower 
rates. It was highlighted that a clear comms plan was in place to 
demonstrate the need for vaccines, including community role 
models. Messaging was noted as another key theme, including 
finding out why people who don’t get vaccinated choose not to 
do so. 
 
Members noted that on a recent visit to a hospital, pumps and 
handwashes were not always stocked. It was noted that this was 
an estates and facilities responsibility, but that a message 
around challenging staff on hygiene was key, as were checks on 
top ups and PPE by senior staff. 
 
Overpayment of staff was also noted by members, and it was 
noted that these monies are chased up and reported on too. 



 

 
Members noted that performance metrics were improving but 
still not reaching targets, and that savings were being looked for 
at the same time. It was noted that there had been some 
additional funding, but that this was not the funding required to 
close the gap, and that metrics were more of a challenge across 
GM than nationally. It was highlighted that money alone would 
not close the gap, and that productivity improvements were key 
as well. It was noted that Outpatients needed to be rethought 
out structurally as the model of care was not sustainable. It was 
noted that Jude was happy to bring an item on Outpatients to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 
 
It was noted that every year that the NHS was behind on 
improvement plans made future years even more difficult. 
 
Members queried what steps were being taken to stop stress 
and avoid absences. It was noted that the SCARF Programme 
provided resources and signposting, and that training to 
recognise the signs of stress was taking place. It was noted that 
once staff were off with stress, it was harder to get them back to 
work. It was noted that welcome back conversations were key, 
particularly in highlighting what the NHS could do as an 
organisation. It was also important that staff felt valued and 
recognised for their contributions. 
 
Members queried whether there were any particular areas for 
stress to be noted, and it was highlighted that nurses and 
healthcare support workers were having targeted work carried 
out. Admin staff were noted as having spikes in work loads, but 
that vacancies were being filled to try and alleviate this problem. 
Emergency departments were noted as a particular problem, 
specifically around violence, overcrowding and aggression 
incidents. It was highlighted that mental health liaison officers 
were working to resolve some of these issues in Emergency 
Departments, but that there was a greater presence of security 
at weekends due to the business of departments. 
 
Members queried what short term actions would help with bed 
capacity. It was noted that the question was essentially how to 
avoid admissions and that this would come down to directing 
people to other services. It was noted that the bed shortfall was 
driven by deprivation and that there needed to be a focus on 
living well activities, as well as being better at lengths of stay 
and collaborative working was being done around this matter. 
 
Members queried why some of the data was in figures, whilst 
others were percentages, noting that the data on its own is 
limited in context, and that percentages would be appreciated. It 
was agreed that a written explanation would be provided and 
circulated to members. 

9   PATIENT EXPERIENCE   

Trudy Taylor presented the report. It was noted that there were 
three main streams for collecting feedback: National Feedback 
systems such as the CQC National Survey Programme and 



 

Healthwatch England, Trust Feedback Systems such as Friends 
and Family tests and social media, and Locality feedback 
systems such as local surveys, Patient stories and Patient & 
Public Voice Partners group. It was noted that feedback was 
positive and the best indicator so far. 
 
It was noted that there were six national surveys a year, and that 
action planning takes place after any survey that is published. 
 
Members queried how progress was made against plans and 
were advised that there are always outstanding actions, but that 
focus is prioritised on localised feedback. It was noted that the 
NHS has  to deliver against plans. 
Members asked about digital tools and whether these are 
inclusive. It was noted that most digital tools come in six 
languages and easy read versions. It was noted that one size 
doesn’t fit all regarding inclusivity and that good feedback was 
coming in. QR codes were being used to enable service users to 
leave realtime feedback, not just after the fact. Training and 
communication was also discussed, and members were advised 
that staff are encouraged to write down verbal feedback they 
receive, and that there are patient experience ambassador roles 
who are effective in their positions. 
 
Members noted the positive feedback but highlighted the 
disagree and strongly disagree results, querying whether there 
was any way to follow these up. Members were advised that 
data was not personalised so it would be impossible to give 
individual responses, but teams did review the themes of data 
and held closer sessions to discuss feedback with their staff. 
 
Observe, Listen and Act was discussed, noting that it was a 
developing tool, which looked at service users’ journeys. Non-
clinical staff were invited for insight, and 320 visits had taken 
place so far, which was noted as a fantastic response. One of 
the elements of this approach was to sit down and chat with 
people, to get personal feedback, which will provide an extra 
layer of insight. It was noted that good feedback and answers 
had been received, and that schemes such as ‘What Matters 
Most to Me’ and ‘You said, we did’ helped build good rapport. It 
was also noted that GM was looking at the NCA’s deaf strategy. 
 
Members noted that the delivery of feedback was important, and 
it was noted that staff feedback was crucial too and that it was 
important that feedback was passed on. 
 
Members queried what additional signage, for example tactile 
signage for deaf users, was being provided. It was noted that 
training and environmental checks were being carried out on 
sites, and that accessibility was a continuous job. It was also 
noted that hospitals are not just a building, but sometimes feel 
more like a village, and that patient voices were crucial for 
forward thinking. 
 
Members noted the that it would be interesting to hear from 
others’ experiences, as people are not just patients in hospitals, 



 

and queried whether the NCA had a full picture through 
feedback. It was noted that posters were up throughout 
hospitals to empower users and that volunteer workshops 
helped not only provide eyes and ears but solutions too. 

10   WORK PROGRAMME   

Proposals for work programme items were considered and 
noted. It was requested that invitations to future meetings be 
amended to reflect the new meeting location. 
 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.30 pm 
 
 

  

  

  

 


